DATED: ) May 2021

STM FIDECS PENSION TRUSTEES LIMITED

DEED OF AMENDMENT
THE STM PORTABLE PENSION PLAN (GIB)

*fiug copy of the original seen by me.
’iuumenz contains a photograph, | ceriify that
H g a [rU@ lik&ness of the person in the phmog[aph
Name: L 7~IDA ATy W
Position: 7z ¢ et ¢ AL SEVIES MAaCdAaEL
Company: ST EIDECS Life HEAU + PENSI0AS UTD

Date:
signature: 12 |5 | 2221

o T last—



(E)

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made the 12 day of May 2021

By STM FIDECS PENSION TRUSTEES LIMITED whose registered office is situate
at Montagu Pavilion, 8 =10 Queensway, Gibraltar (the “Trustees”).

WHEREAS: -

This deed is supplemental to a declaration of trust dated 1 July 2011 (the “Deed”) and
rules scheduled to the Deed (the “Rules”) which established the STM Portable
Pension Plan (GIB) (the “Scheme”).

The Trustees are the current trustees of the Scheme.

Clauses 1 and 3 of the Trust Deed do not correctly record the name of the Scheme.
The Trustees wish to confirm that the correct name that should appear in these
clauses is the STM Portable Pension Plan (GIB).

By Rule 4.1 of the Rules:

“The Trustees may at any time, and subject only to the following Rules of this Section,
by deed alter or repeal all or any of the Rules for the time being in force or make any
new Rules to the exclusion of or in addition to all or any of the existing Rules aforesaid,
and any Rules so made will be deemed to be Rules of the same validity as if originally
embodied herein and will be subject in like manner to be altered or modified.”

The Trustees wish to amend the Rules with effect on and from the dates specified
and, in the manner, set out in clauses 1 and 2 of this deed.

The Trustees wish to confirm that, in accordance with Rules 4.2 4.3 and 4.4 the effect
of the amendments in this deed shall not prejudice or effect any pension or annuity
payable under the scheme at the date of this deed nor alter the purpose of the
Scheme nor contravene any laws or regulations applicable to pension schemes.

In accordance with the requirements of Rule 4.5, the Trustees have evidenced their
consent in writing to the amendments by their execution of this deed and the Gibraltar
Commissioner of Income Tax (the “CIT") has consented in writing to the amendments
set out in this deed by email dated 11 May 2021 which is attached at Schedule 1 to
this deed.

Terms used in this deed which are not defined here shall have the meanings given to
them in the Rules.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

In accordance with Rule 4.1 of the Rules the Trustees hereby amend the Rules with
effect on and from 1 July 2011 as follows:



b)

c)

e)

By the replacement of the words “Rule 3.1” with ‘Rule 3.9" in the definition of
Administrator in Rule 1.3;

By the addition of the following immediately before Rule 3.14;

‘PROVIDED ALWAYS THAT, for so long as the Scheme is approved under the terms
of Section 14B of the Income Tax Act 2010 paragraphs (c) and (d) of Rule 3.13 above

shall not apply to the Scheme.”

By the replacement of Rule 8.4 with the following;
“8.4 Early retirement on the grounds of ill health

With the consent of the CIT, and subject to the Trustees’ discretion, retirement
benefits may commence before the age of 55 where the ill-health condition is met.
The ill health condition will be met where the Trustees have received evidence from
a registered medical practitioner that the Member is (and will continue to be)
incapable of carrying on the Member's occupation because of physical or mental
impairment, and the Member has in fact ceased to carry on the Member's

occupation.”

By the replacement of Rule 8.5 with the following:;
‘8.5 Deliberately left blank”

By the replacement of Rule 8.8 with the following;

‘8.8 Payment of pensions

(i) Pensions paid from the Scheme or from annuities purchased from an insurance
company selected by the Member, which are payable to Members are intended

to be payable throughout life.

(i) Such annuity may be of a fixed amount or of a lower commencing amount but

e fncreasEng——from—year—to-ryear-and--m-ay provide-for relevant Dependants-benefits
or of such other amount or benefits as the Member may require but always
subject to the limitations referred to in Section 11,

(iif) Subject to the provisions of this Rule 8.8, the maximum regular pension
payable to a Member in respect of each year commencing on the anniversary
of date of retirement shall be such sustainable amount as is determined by the
Trustees in their absolute discretion, taking into consideration the value and
nature of the assets and using actuarial advice or guidance, if the Trustees

consider it necessary.

(iv) The Trustees shall pay pensions or annuities on such dates as it shall
determine.

(v) The amount of the maximum regular pension shall be recalculated in respect of
each member at least once in every three-year period following date of
retirement and yearly following the Member attaining age 75.

(vi) The maximum amount of pension that can be drawn down from the pension
fund will be subject to the UK capped drawdown limits in force at the relevant

anniversary, if any




a)

Save that no payment shall be made if that payment is in contravention of the income
Tax Act, any Guidance Notes issued by the CIT or any other legislation in force at the
time of payment which is applicable to such payments.”

By the replacement of Rule 11.2 with the following;

“11.2 Member’s lump sum retirement benefits — limits

The Member's lump sum retirement benefit will at all times be subject to approval by
the CIT and on retirement at, before or after normal retirement date will not exceed
30% of the Member's Account.”

By the replacement of Rule 13.1 with the following;

“13.1 Status of the Scheme

The Scheme shall be administered in such a way as to comply with Section 14B of
the Income Tax Act 2010 as amended from time to time and any guidelines or notices
issued by the CIT in respect thereof.”

In accordance with Rule 4.1 of the Rules the Trustees hereby amend the Rules with

effect on and from the date of this deed as follows:

By the deletion of the words “hefore Normal Retirement Date” from Rule 9.1

By the replacement of Rule 9.2 with the following;
«g.2 Relative and Dependants pension on death

i The Trustees may also choose to apply all or part of the deceased Member's
Account to provide a pension for any of the deceased Member's Relatives or
Dependants.

i In the event that the Trustees determine to provide more than one pension under
this Rule 9.2 then separate pensions shall be provided for each such person.

i The Trustees may determine in their absolute discretion that any pension may
cease while in payment.

iv_ In the event that any pension ceases for any reason the Trustees shall have the
right to apply any residual unearmarked funds within the deceased Member's
account to pay either further lump sum death benefits to Relatives or Dependents
under Rule 9.1 above or to provide further Relatives or Dependents’ pensions
under this Rule 9.2.

v. Monies may continue to be held under the Scheme during such period following
the death of a Member as the Trustee finds to be necessary in order either to
determine who is to benefit and/or to pay death benefits.”




c) By the replacement of Rule 9.3 with the following;
“9.3 Deliberately left blank”

d) By the replacement of Rule 9.4 with the following;
“9.4 Deliberately left blank”

If all or any part of this deed shall be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, then the
remainder of that provision and all other provisions of this deed shall remain valid and

enforceable,

IN WITNESS whereof these presents have been executed as a deed the day and

year first before written.

THE COMMON SEAL of STM
FIDECS PENSION TRUSTEES
LIMITED was hereunto affixed in the

presence of; -

7 //l
ﬁ ré&/gr

Francesca Gano
Secretary




Schedule

Email from Commissioner of Income Tax

A




Francesca Cano

From: (TAX) Fernandez, Frances <frances.fernandez@gibraitar.gov.gi>
Sent: 11 May 2021 16:47

To: Lynda Martin

Subject: RE: STM Portable Pension Plan (Gib)

Dear Lynda,

Thank you for your email.

I can confirm that in principle, the draft Deed of Amendment attached in your email of 23 April is acceptable,
Approval will be extended on production of a certified copy of the executed Deed.

Kind Regards,
Frances

From: Lynda Martin <lynda.martin@stmfidecs.gi>

Sent: 11 May 2021 12:52

To: (TAX) Fernandez, Frances <frances.fernandez@gibraltar.gov.gi>
Subject: RE: STM Portable Pension Plan (Gib)

Hi Frances have you been able to review this yet please?

Kind regards
Lynda

Lynda Martin, APMI, Dip.IEB
Technical Services Manager

STM Fidecs Life, Health and Pensions Ltd
PO Box 575

-Montagu Pavilion=

8 - 10 Queensway

Gibraltar

GX11 1AA

D: +350 200 45877

F: +350 200 42701

E: lynda.martin@stmfidecs.gi
W: www,stmgroupplc.com

STM Gibraltar maintain adherence to local guidelines relating to COVID-19 contingency plans. A number of our
colleagues continue to work remotely & we are proud of our ongoing commitment to maintaining our service levek,
Should you wish to contact any of our staff members you may do so via their respective office email, or call our office

directly to request a call back,

I Tin

Click to follow us on Facebook, Twitter and Linkedin

Stay safe!



#STMGrouplurValues
#WeAreAllSTM

-,

&3 LoNDON & i
@0 © °pt'°ns

IHNOVATION N PENSIONS

i croup PLC

From: Lynda Martin

Sent: 23 Apiil2021 13:45

To: (TAX) Fernandez, Frances <frances.fernandez@gibraltar.gov.gi>
Subject: RE:STM Portable Pension Plan (Gib)

Dear Francesplease see attached draft deed of amendment for your interim approval.

Kind regards
Lynda

Lynda Martin, APMI, Dip.JEB
Technical Sevices Manager

STM FidecsLife, Health and Pensions Ltd
PO Box 575

Montagu Pavilion

8 - 10 Queenway

Gibraltar

GX11 1AA

D: +350 200 45877

F:+350 200 42701

£: lynda.martin@stmfidecs.gi
Wi www.simgrouppic.com

STM Gibraltar maintain adherence to local guidelines relating to COVID-19 contingency plans. A number of our
colleaguescontinue to work remotely & we are proud of our ongoing commitment to maintaining our service levels.
Should youwish to contact any of our staff members you may do so via their respective office email, or call our office
directly torequest a call back.

| fi&=in

Click to follow us on Facebook, Twitter and LinkedIn

Stay safe!
#STMGroupQurValues
HWeAreAlST™M



GROUP PLC

LONDON & /A ¥
COLONI A{t ﬁ@} Opt lons

INNOVATION IN PENSIONS

From: (TAX) Fernandez, Frances <fra nces.fernandez@gibra ltar.gov.gi>
Sent: 19 March 2021 10:44

To: Lynda Martin <lynda.martin@stmfidecs.gi>

Subject: RE: STM Portable Pension Plan (Gib)

Dear Lynda,

I refer to our telephone conversation of this week regarding the ahove pension scheme,

In regard to the proposed amendments to the scheme rules, [ can confirm that there will be no objection to these
being retrospective to the date when the pension scheme was set up, 1 July 2011,

l'await draft deed of amendment.

Kind Regards,
Frances

From: Lynda Martin <M1da.martin@stmfideﬁg_i>
Sent: 15 March 2021 14:49

To: (TAX) Fernandez, Frances <frances.fernandez@braltar.gov_.gp
Subject: RE: STM Portable Pension Plan (Gih)

Hi Frances would it ba poccihla ta hava 2 call itk you about iis suiienie piease?

Thanks
Lynda

Lynda Martin, APMI, Dip.IEB
Technical Services Manager S

STM Fidecs Life, Health and Pensions Ltd
PO Box 575

Montagu Pavilion

8- 10 Queensway

Gibraltar

GX11 1AA

D: +350 200 45877

F:+350 200 42701

E2 lvnda.martin@stmfidecs.gi
W www.stmgroupplc.com

 fitskin

Click to follow us on Facebook, Twitter and Linkedin



Stay safe!
#STMGroupQirValues
#\WeAreAlISTH

LONDON &
COLONIAL

INHOVATION [N PENSIOHNS

@options

oL TOrTHar T o

i1 crour PLC

From: {TAX)fernandez, Frances <frances.femandez@gibraitar.gov_.gb
Sent: 04 Felruary 2021 14:37

To: Lynda Martin <lvnda.martin@stmfidecs.gp

Subject: RE:STM portable Pension Plan (Gib)

Dear Lynda,

| am well thanks. | trust this finds you well too.

As requested,attached please find copy of the Deed & Rules of the above named scheme.
it's in three parts as the scanner would only process a few pages at a time.

Kind Regards,
Frances

FrancesFernandez
Higher Executive Officer

Income Tax Office

HM Govemment of Gibraltar
St Jago's Stone Block

331 Main Street

Gibraltar

GX11 1AA

Tel: (+350) 20051 570
Centrex: 2665
frances.fernandez@qibraltar.qovgi

Income Tax Office

HM Government of Gibraltar

The contert of this message and attachments contain confidential information for the attention of the addressee. You are hereby notified that any use
reprogduction, distribution or dissemination of content and atiached documents electronically, mechanically or otherwise is strictly prohibited without thé prior
written consent of the author, If you have received this message in error please notily the sender immediately. Any views or opinions expressed in this
message or any aliachments are ihase of the individual and may not necessarily reflect the views of the employar. E-mail communications are not secure
ihersfore the sender and employer will not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message.

please consider the environment before printing this email.




From: Lynda Martin <lynda.martin@stmfidecs gj>
Sent: 04 February 2021 10:42

To: (TAX) Fernandez, Frances <frances.fernandez@gibra!tar.m>
Subject: STM Portable Pension Plan (Gib)

Importance: High

Hi Frances | hope you are ok,

original is there.

Please would you be able to send me a copy of the Trust Deed and Rules you have?

Many thanks
Lynda

Lynda Martin, APMI, Dip.IEB
Technical Services Manager

STM Fidecs Life, Health and Pensions Ltd
PO Box 575

NMontagu Pavilion

8-10 Queensway

Gibraltar

GX11 1AA

D:+350 200 45877

F:+350 200 42701

E: Mda.martin@stmfidecs_.;ﬂ
W: www.stmgroupplc.com

STM Gibraltar has put into action its COVID-19 ingens%plans;_ewenttycur'Spéﬁi§h'ﬁe‘éﬂénf”éieﬁf‘éréﬁgfﬁﬂé :

remotely. It is likely in short order that our Gibraltar resident staff will be doing the same. In the interest of personal
health and safety, and until further notice, any face to face meetings will be replaced with telephone or

 fI&Hin

Click to follow us on Facebook, Twitter and Linkedin

Stay safe!
#5TMGroupOurValues
#WeAreAllSTM '

.‘-" ‘ ; ; & o ¥ .
Lcotovhi  @options |

INNOVATION IN PENSIONS




The informaton in this e-mail s intended only for the addressee. This e-mail is confidential and may
contain legally privileged information. Access t0 this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not
an intended reipient you must not copy. distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received
this e-mail inerror, please notify us immediately by telephone on (350) 20042686. Please also destroy and
delete the message from your computer. Your privacy is important to us. Please see our STM Privacy

Notice

WARNING Although the company has taken reasonable precautions to ensure no viruses are ;.yrres.ent .in thlS
email, the conpany cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or
attachments,

The informaion in this e-mail is intended only for the addressee. This e-mail is confidential and may
contain legally privileged information. Access {0 this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not
an intended ecipient you must not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received
this e-mail inerror, please notify us immediately by telephone on (350) 20042686. Please also destroy and
delete the message from your computer. Your privacy is important to us. Please see our STM Privacy
Notice

W ARNING: Although the company has taken reasonable precautions to ensure no viruses are present in this
email, the cempany cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or
attachmenss.

The information in this e-mail is intended only for the addressee. This e-mail is confidential and may

contain legally privileged information. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not
an intended recipient you must not cOpys distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received
this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by telephone on (350) 20042686. Please also destroy and
delete the message from your computer. Your privacy is important to us. Please see our STM Privacy

Notice '

WARNING: Although the company has taken reasonable precautions to ensure no viruées arepresent 11; thze
email, the company cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or
attachments.




